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clusive of the ore shall be determined and set down separately and
the aggregate of the two shall be assessed against the tract or lot.

Class 1a.  All direct products of the blast and open hearth
furnaces that are utilized in the form produced and are not further
processed, shall constitute class 1a and shall be valued and assessed
at 15 percent of the full and true value thereof.

Approved May 1, 1963.

CHAPTER 427—H. F. No. 1511

An act relating to the state employees retirement association;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 352.103, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 352.103, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2.  State employees retirement association; employment
of former members,  Should any former member who has received
an annuity or retirement aliowance again be entitled to receive salary
or wages from the state his annuity or retirement allowance shall
cease during the period of employment if during such period of em-
ploymentﬁfera}engefpeﬂedt'haﬁa-u{heﬂzedteﬂdayeﬂaﬁgeney

ents he earns more than $1200 in a calendar vear as such
employee but no payroll deductions for the benefit of the retirement
fund shall be made from the earnings of such annuitant. If such
employee is granted a sick leave without pay, the annuity or retire-
ment allowance shall be resumed during the period of the sick leave
and there shall be no change in the amount of such annuity or re-
tirement allowance. Upen the termination of his employment the
annuity or retirement allowance shall be resumed and there shall be
no change in the amount of such annuity or retirement allowance be-
cause of such employment.

Sec. 2. This act is effective as of January 1, 1963.
Approved May 1, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikesut.
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CHAPTER 428—H. F. No. 1531
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association;
providing benefits for total and permanent disability under certain
conditions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Public employees retirement association; special
benefits.  Notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1961, Chapter 353, and any other act to the contrary, any person
who (1) became a member of the public employces retirement associ-
ation in 1951, (2) was a member until 1961, (3) made an application
for total and permanent disability which was denied and (4) made
application for and was granted a refund of his deductions, is eligible
to the benefits provided for total and permanent disability by said
chapter 353; provided, (1) that his physical condition is one of total
and permanent disability as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1961,
Section 353.01, Subdivision 19, and (2) that he repays to public
employees retirement association the full amount of the refundment
to him of his deductions with interest thereon from the date of re-
fundment to the date of repayment.

Approved May 1, 1963.

CHAPTER 429—H. F. No. 1532
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Caledonia fire depariment relief
assoctation, authorizing payment of certain pensions to certain mem-
bers at an earlier date.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  Caledonia, fire department relief association pen-
sions.  The fire department relief association of the village of Cale-
donia may pay out of its special fund in a lump sum a service pension
in an amount not exceeding 320 per year for each and every year
of active service, or as may be provided by its by laws, to each of
its members who has heretofore retired, who has reached or shall
hereafter reach the age of 50 years and who has heretofore done
active duty for 15 years or more as a member of the volunteer fire
department in the municipality where the association exists.
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